



# BRIDGEHAMPTON SCHOOLS

Budget 2020  
Newsletter

## POINTS OF PRIDE

Our students and staff have been recognized with local and regional awards and accolades for their work:

- State and National Agriculture Teacher of the Year.
- SCOPE Awards.
- Marimba in Demand.
- Numerous students are named Scholar Athletes.
- High percentage of students are on the on Honor Roll.
- Art Awards: Parrish Art Museum, LongHouse Reserve Collaborations.
- Middle School Physical Education Teacher of the Year.

Voting will be by absentee ballot, which all qualified voters will receive via USPS to their address on record. Each voter will receive an absentee ballot with instructions on how to complete and return within a provided envelope with the attestation on the envelope signed by the qualified voter. The ballot must be returned to the District Clerk in the provided postage paid envelope and received by 5 p.m. on June 9. Registration at the District will not be available this year due to COVID-19. To register to vote, visit: <https://dmv.ny.gov/more-info/electronic-voter-registration-application>

## Proposed Budget Maintains Current Programs and Services; Under Tax Cap

As the Bridgehampton School District moves forward into a new era of education, we do so with a mindful and attentive focus on our mission of inspiring lifelong intellectual curiosity and teaching all students the essential skills to actively participate in the global community.

“While maintaining current state-of-the-art programs and services, the proposed budget will enable the school district to increase literacy and numeracy skills, implement a new K-6 grade math curriculum and continue all of the programs unique to Bridgehampton,” Superintendent of Schools Mr. Robert Hauser said.

The proposed budget also calls for the upgrade of the air quality and efficiency of every classroom and

office heating system by switching from an antiquated natural gas steam heat system to the new geothermal heat and air conditioning system, as well as move all classrooms and classes into the new 35,000 square foot addition. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, additional disinfectant equipment and supplies will be included in daily custodial routines.

The proposed 2020-21 budget of \$18,986,122 – an increase of \$296,270 from last year’s budget – would be under the tax cap. The spending increase would amount to 1.59% which closely aligns with the most recent Consumer Price Index of 1.81%. The levy increase would be 3.23%, which would equate to an anticipated tax rate increase of less than 2%.

**ANNUAL BUDGET VOTE & SCHOOL BOARD TRUSTEE ELECTION**  
**Tuesday, June 9, 2020**  
**• ABSENTEE BALLOT ONLY •**

<b>Overall Budget Proposal</b>	<b>Budget Adopted for the 2019-20 School Year</b>	<b>Budget Proposed for the 2020-21 School Year</b>	<b>Contingency Budget for the 2020-21 School Year*</b>
Total Budgeted Amount, Not Including Separate Propositions	\$18,689,852	\$18,986,122	\$18,473,003
Increase (Decrease) for the 2020-21 School Year		\$296,270	-\$216,849
Percentage Increase/Decrease in Proposed Budget		1.59%	-1.16%
Change in the Consumer Price Index		1.81%	
<b>A. Proposed Levy to Support the Total Budgeted Amount</b>	<b>\$15,910,513</b>	<b>\$16,423,632</b>	
<b>B. Levy to Support Library Debt, if Applicable</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	
<b>C. Levy for Non-Excludable Propositions, if Applicable **</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	
<b>D. Total Tax Cap Reserve Amount Used to Reduce Current Year Levy</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	
<b>E. Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy (A + B + C - D)</b>	<b>\$15,910,513</b>	<b>\$16,423,632</b>	<b>\$15,910,513</b>
<b>F. Total Permissible Exclusions</b>	<b>\$2,484,704</b>	<b>\$2,517,384</b>	
<b>G. School Tax Levy Limit, Excluding Levy for Permissible Exclusions</b>	<b>\$13,425,809</b>	<b>\$13,906,248</b>	
<b>H. Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy, Excluding Levy to Support Library Debt and/or Permissible Exclusions (E - B - F + D)</b>	<b>\$13,425,809</b>	<b>\$13,906,248</b>	
<b>I. Difference: G - H (Negative Value Requires 60% Voter Approval - See Note Below Regarding Separate Propositions) **</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	
<b>Administrative Component</b>	<b>\$1,948,481</b>	<b>\$2,045,867</b>	<b>\$2,038,024</b>
<b>Program Component</b>	<b>\$ 13,576,165</b>	<b>\$15,697,641</b>	<b>\$15,461,365</b>
<b>Capital Component</b>	<b>\$3,165,206</b>	<b>\$1,242,614</b>	<b>\$ 973,614</b>

Provide a statement of assumptions made in projecting a contingency budget for the 2020-21 school year, should the proposed budget be defeated pursuant to Section 2023 of the Education Law: Under a contingent budget, the District will eliminate/reduce student supplies, equipment purchases and community use of buildings and grounds. In addition, the District will eliminate/reduce coordinators, certain salaries, professional development, cocurricular clubs, advisers, activities/sports and conferences.

Description	Amount
NONE	

<b>Estimated Basic STAR Exemption Savings<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>\$90.00</b>
---	----------------

<sup>1</sup> The basic school tax relief (STAR) exemption is authorized by section 425 of the Real Property Tax Law.

\*\* List Separate Propositions that are not included in the Total Budgeted Amount: (Tax Levy associated with educational or transportation services propositions is not eligible for exclusion and may affect voter approval requirements)

*The annual budget vote for the fiscal year 2020-21 by the qualified voters of the Bridgehampton UFSD will be held Tuesday, June 9, 2020 per the governor's Executive Order No. 202.26. Qualified voters must return an absentee ballot via a postage paid return envelope to the District Clerk no later than 5 p.m. on Tuesday, June 9, 2020.*

## **PROPOSITION NO. 1: BUDGET 2020-21**

To adopt the annual budget of the School District for the 2020-21 school year, in the amount of \$18,986,122 and to authorize the requisite portion thereof to be raised by taxation on the taxable property in the District.

## **TRUSTEE ELECTION**

In addition to voting on the budget, residents will have the opportunity to cast their votes for two Bridgehampton School District Board of Education trustees to three-year terms, beginning July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2023. The three candidates running for the two seats are Michael C. Gomberg, incumbent Kathleen G. McClelland and incumbent Markanthony C. Verzosa.

**A copy of the full budget is available on the Bridgehampton School District website at:  
<http://www.bridgehampton.k12.ny.us>**

<b>Propuesta del Presupuesto General</b>	<b>Presupuesto Adoptado para el Año Escolar 2019-20</b>	<b>Presupuesto Propuesto para el Año Escolar 2020-21</b>	<b>Presupuesto de Contingencia para el Año Escolar 2020-21 *</b>
<b>Monto Total del Presupuesto, Sin Incluir Proposiciones Separadas</b>	<b>\$18,689,852</b>	<b>\$18,986,122</b>	<b>\$18,473,003</b>
<b>Aumento/Disminución Para el Año Escolar 2020-21</b>		<b>\$296,270</b>	<b>-\$216,849</b>
<b>Porcentaje de Aumento/Disminución en el Presupuesto Propuesto</b>		<b>1.59%</b>	<b>-1.16%</b>
<b>Cambio en el Índice de Precios al Consumidor</b>		<b>1.81%</b>	
<b>A. Impuesto Propuesto Para Respalidar El Monto Total Presupuestado</b>	<b>\$15,910,513</b>	<b>\$16,423,632</b>	
<b>B. Impuesto Para Respalidar La Deuda de la Biblioteca, Si Corresponde</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	
<b>C. Recaudación de Impuestos Por Proposiciones No Excluíbles, Si Corresponde **</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	
<b>D.Cantidad Total de La Reserva de Límite Fiscal Utilizada Para Reducir el Gravamen Del Año Corriente</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	
<b>E. Propuesto Total de Impuesto Fiscal Para el Año Escolar (A + B + C - D)</b>	<b>\$15,910,513</b>	<b>\$16,423,632</b>	<b>\$15,910,513</b>
<b>F. Total de Exclusiones Permisibles</b>	<b>\$2,484,704</b>	<b>\$2,517,384</b>	
<b>G. Límite del Impuesto a la Escuela, Excluyendo el Impuesto Por las Exclusiones Permitidas</b>	<b>\$13,425,809</b>	<b>\$13,906,248</b>	
<b>H. Propuesto Total de Impuesto Fiscal Para el Año Escolar, Excluyendo el Impuesto Para Pagar la Deuda de la Biblioteca y/o Exclusiones (E - B - F + D)</b>	<b>\$13,425,809</b>	<b>\$13,906,248</b>	
<b>I. Diferencia: G - H (El Valor Negativo Requiere 60.0% de Aprobación del Votante - Vea la Nota Debajo de Proposiciones Separadas) **</b>	<b>\$0</b>	<b>\$0</b>	
<b>Componente Administrativo</b>	<b>\$1,948,481</b>	<b>\$2,045,867</b>	<b>\$2,038,024</b>
<b>Componente del Programa</b>	<b>\$13,576,165</b>	<b>\$15,697,641</b>	<b>\$15,461,365</b>
<b>Componente de Capital</b>	<b>\$3,165,206</b>	<b>\$1,242,614</b>	<b>\$ 973,614</b>

\* Proporcione una declaración de suposiciones hechas al proyectar un presupuesto de contingencia para el año escolar 2020-21, en caso de que el presupuesto propuesto sea rechazado de conformidad con la Sección 2023 de la Ley de Educación: bajo un presupuesto contingente, el distrito eliminar / reducir los útiles escolares, la compra de equipos y uso comunitario de edificios y terrenos. Adicionalmente, el Distrito eliminará / reducirá coordinadores, ciertos salarios, desarrollo profesional, clubes cocurriculares, asesores, actividades / deportes y conferencias.

Description	Amount
Ninguna	

**Ahorros de Exención STAR Estimados Basicos<sup>1</sup>**

**\$90.00**

<sup>1</sup> La exención de la desgravación fiscal básica para (STAR) está autorizada por el artículo 425 de la Ley del Impuesto sobre Bienes Inmuebles

\*\* Enumere las Proposiciones Separadas que no están incluidas en el Monto Total Presupuestado: (La Recaudación de Impuestos asociada con las proposiciones de servicios educativos o de transporte no son elegibles para la exclusión y pueden afectar los requisitos de aprobación de los votantes)

*El voto del presupuesto anual para el año fiscal 2020-21 por los votantes calificados del UFSD de Bridgehampton se llevará a cabo el Martes 9 de Junio de 2020 según la Orden ejecutiva del gobernador No. 202.26. Los votantes calificados deben devolver una boleta en ausencia a través de un sobre de devolución con franqueo pagado al Secretario del Distrito a más tardar a las 5 p.m. el Martes 9 de Junio de 2020.*

## **PROPOSICIÓN No. 1: PRESUPUESTO 2020-21**

Adoptar el presupuesto anual del Distrito Escolar para el año escolar 2020-21, en la cantidad de \$18,986,122 y para autorizar que la porción requerida de la misma sea recaudada por impuestos sobre la propiedad imponible en el Distrito.

## **ELECCIÓN DE FIDUCIARIOS**

Además de votar sobre el presupuesto, los residentes tendrán la oportunidad de emitir sus votos para dos miembros de la Junta de Educación del Distrito Escolar de Bridgehampton a términos de tres años, a partir de julio 1, 2020, hasta Junio 30, del 2023. Los tres candidatos que se postulan para los dos escaños son Michael C. Gomberg, titular Kathleen G. McClelland y titular Markanthony C. Verzosa.

**Una copia del presupuesto entero es disponible en el sitio web del Distrito:  
<http://www.bridgehampton.k12.ny.us>**

Postal Customer Bridgehampton, NY 11932

PUNTOS DE ORGULLO

Nuestros estudiantes y personal han sido reconocidos con premios y reconocimientos locales y regionales por su trabajo:

- Profesor de Agricultura Estatal y Nacional del Año.
• Premios SCOPE.
• Marimba en demanda.
• Numerosos estudiantes han sido nombrado atletas escolares.
• Alto porcentaje de estudiantes están en el Cuadro de Honor.
• Premios de arte: Parrish Art Museum, LongHouse Reserve Collaborations.
• Profesor de Educación Física de la Escuela Intermedia nombrado el maestro del Año.

La votación será por votación en ausencia, que todos los votantes calificados recibirán a través de USPS a su dirección registrada. Cada votante recibirá un voto por correo con instrucciones sobre cómo completar y devolver dentro de un sobre que se proporciona con el certificado en el sobre firmado por el votante calificado. La boleta debe devolverse al Secretario del Distrito en el sobre pagado con franqueo provisto y recibida antes de las 5 p.m. el 9 de junio. La inscripción en el Distrito no estará disponible este año debido a COVID-19.: https://dmv.ny.gov/more-info/electronic-voter-registration-application

El presupuesto propuesto mantiene los programas y servicios actuales; Bajo límite de impuestos

A medida que el Distrito Escolar de Bridgehampton avanza hacia una nueva era de educación, Lo hacemos con un enfoque atento y atento en nuestra misión de inspirar curiosidad intelectual de por vida y enseñar a todos los estudiantes las habilidades esenciales para participar activamente en la comunidad global.

“Mientras se mantienen los programas y servicios de vanguardia actuales, El presupuesto propuesto permitirá al distrito escolar aumentar las habilidades de alfabetización y aritmética, implementar un nuevo plan de estudios de matemáticas de grado K-6 y continuar todos los programas exclusivos de Bridgehampton”; dijo el Sr. Robert Hauser, Superintendente de la Escuela.

El presupuesto propuesto también exige la mejora de la

calidad del aire y la eficiencia de la calefacción de todas las aulas y oficinas cambiando de un sistema anticuado de calor de vapor de gas natural al nuevo sistema de calefacción y aire acondicionado geotérmico, así como mover todas las aulas y clases a la nueva adición de 35,000 pies cuadrados. Debido a la pandemia de COVID-19, se incluirán equipos y suministros desinfectantes adicionales en las rutinas de custodia diaria.

El presupuesto propuesto para 2020-21 de \$18,986,122, un aumento de \$296,270 del presupuesto del año pasado – estaría bajo el límite de impuestos. El aumento del gasto ascendería al 1.59%, que se alinea estrechamente con el índice de precios al consumidor más reciente del 1.81%. El aumento de la tasa sería del 3.23%, lo que equivaldría a un aumento anticipado de la tasa impositiva de menos del 2%.

VOTO PRESUPUESTARIO ANUAL Y ELECCIÓN DE LA ADMINISTRACIÓN DE LA JUNTA ESCOLAR Martes 9 de Junio de 2020 • BOLETA AUSENTE SOLAMENTE •

This newsletter is provided in Spanish in compliance with the Voting Rights Act of 1965. Este boletín se proporciona en español de conformidad con la Ley de Derechos de Votación de 1965.



BOARD OF EDUCATION

- Ronald White, President; Douglas DeGroot; Markanthony Verzosa; Robert Hauser, CPA Superintendent of Schools; Lillian Tyree-Johnson, Vice President; Carla Lillie; Kathleen McClelland; Jennifer Vinski; Tammy A. Cavanaugh District Clerk